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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS:

WHEN USING ELECTRICAL PRODUCTS, ESPECIALLY WHEN
CHILDREN ARE PRESENT, BASIC SAFETY PRECAUTIONS SHOULD
ALWAYS BE FOLLOWED, INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING:

READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
DANGER - 7O REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK:

o Always unplug the air purifier from the electrical outlet immediately
after using and before cleaning.

e Always place the air purifier at least three (3) feet from heat sources,

such as stoves, radiators, or heaters.

e DO NOT reach for an appliance that has fallen into water.

o DO NOT place or store appliance where it can fall or be pulled into
atub or sink.

e DO NOT place in or drop into water or other liquid.

e Check your air purifier plug connections. Faulty wall outlet

connections or loose plugs can cause the outlet or plug to overheat.
Be sure the plug fits tightly in the outlet.

WARNING - TO REDUCE THE RISK OF BURNS, FIRE,
ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR INJURY TO PERSONS:

o Always unplug the air purifier when not in use.

e DO NOT operate the air purifier with a damaged plug, after the
air purifier malfunctions, or if dropped or damaged in any manner.
Return to Homedics Consumer Relations for examination, electrical
or mechanical adjustment, or repair.

e To disconnect the air purifier, first turn controls to the off position,
then remove from outlet.

e DO NOT insert or allow foreign objects to enter any ventilation
or exhaust opening as this may cause an electric shock or fire, or
damage the air purifier.

e DO NOT block air intakes or exhaust in any manner. DO NOT use
where openings may become blocked.

e Use this air purifier only for its intended use as described in this
manual. Any other use not recommended by the manufacturer
may cause fire, electric shock, or injury to persons.

o DO NOT use outdoors.

e This product is not for industrial or commercial use.

o ALWAYS place the air purifier at least 6 inches away from walls and
3 feet from heat sources, such as stoves, radiators, or heaters.

o Keep dry — DO NOT operate in wet or moist conditions.

e Recharge only with the USB-C Charging cord provided with the
unit. Use a USB AC Adapter that is suitable to provide the required
Input Voltage and minimum input current. Use of any other cord or
incompatible USB AC Adapter may damage the product and may
increase risk of harm to user or property.

e DO NOT use replacement parts not recommended by the
manufacturer (e.g. parts made at home using a 3D printer).

e Air purifier should be operated by ITE, Class 2, or equivalent power
sources.

e DO NOT store or operate in temperatures greater than 140°F (60°C).

WARNING: This product has an internal, nonreplaceable lithium
battery. This battery is not user-serviceable. Please dispose in
accordance with local, state, province, and country regulations.
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Plug the power cable into the USB-C input plug on the air purifier
and the USB-A end into a 5V USB-A USB wall plug, wall plug adapter,
computer, or power bank. The charging indicator light will remain red
while charging, and turn green when charging is complete.

HOW TO OPERATE

0 Press and hold to turn the unit ON/OFF. Short press the power
button to cycle through fan speeds: 1,2, and 3.
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1. Replace the filter every 2-3 months under normal operation.
2. Turn off and unplug the unit.

3. Turn the base counterclockwise until arrows line up to open the filter
compartment. Remove and discard the old filter.

4. Insert a new filter, line up the arrows and turn the base clockwise
until arrows do not line up and it locks into place.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
FOR BEST PERFORMANCE, WE RECOMMEND:

o Clean the outside of the unit with a soft, dry cloth as needed.

o NEVER use water, wax, polish, or any chemical solution to clean the
outside of the unit.
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o Clean the side vent openings with a damp cloth or the brush
attachment of your vacuum as needed.

3-IN-1 FILTRATION

o HEPA-TYPE FILTER
with activated carbon removes up to 99% of airborne particles
as small as 0.3 microns*

e PREFILTER
Removes large particles.

PERSONAL SPACE
This air purifier is designed for small spaces around the home,
office, dorm, auto or for travel.

RECHARGABLE
This device is rechargable. One full battery allows up to 8 hours of
unplugged runtime on fan speed 1.

ELECTRICAL RATING
5VDC 1A

REPLACEMENT PARTS

To purchase genuine Homedics Replacement parts, go to the
retailer where you purchased your Homedics Air Purifier, or visit
www.homedics.com (US), www.homedics.ca (CAN).

AROMA PADS
Model #: UHE-PAD2

HEPA-TYPE FILTER
Model #: AP-59FL

SUPPLIER’S DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Product Description: PORTABLE AIR PURIFIER

Model Number: AP-P59

Trade Name: Homedics

FCC Compliance Statement

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following

two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) This device must
accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

U.S. Contact Information

Company: Homedics, LLC.

Address: 3000 N Pontiac Trail, Commerce Township, Ml 48390
8:30am-7:00pm EST Monday-Friday 1-800-466-3342

The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV interference caused by unauthorized
modifications to this equipment. Such modifications could void the user authority to operate
the equipment.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates,
uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with
the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there

is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment
does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by
one or more of the following measures:

e Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

e Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

e Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver
is connected.

e Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/ TV technician for help.

CAN ICES-003(B)/NMB-003(B)

1-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

Homedics sells its products with the intent that they are free of defects in manufacture and
workmanship for a period of 2 years from the date of original purchase, or the date of delivery,
whichever is later, except as noted below. Homedics warrants that its products will be free
of defects in material and workmanship under normal use and service. This warranty extends
only to consumers and does not extend to Retailers.

IMPORTANT: To ensure the most efficient processing of your warranty claim and to stay
informed about product updates and new offerings, please register your product at www.
Homedics.com/product-registration. Registration is quick, easy, and offers benefits such as
faster warranty service, product update notifications, and special promotional offers.
Purchase must have been made from an Authorized Retailer (or their web site) or an
Authorized Reseller. Authorized Resellers are Amazon.com, Walmart.com and ebay.com,
but only if they say “Shipped and/or Sold by Homedics.” PRODUCTS PURCHASED FROM
ANY OTHER ONLINE SELLERS WILL VOID THE WARRANTY. A copy of a sales or gift receipt
is required for all warranty claims. This warranty is valid only for the original purchaser or gift
recipient from the date of original purchase, or the date of delivery, whichever is later, and
is not transferable.

To obtain warranty service on your Homedics product, contact a Consumer Relations
representative by email at cservice@Homedics.com or by phone at 1-800-466-3342 (USA) or
1-888-225-7378 (Canada). Please have the product model number available and be prepared
to describe the nature of the problem. Our Consumer Relations representatives are available
Monday-Friday 8:30am-7:00pm EST (USA) or 8:30am-5:00pm EST (Canada). Do not send
any products to Homedics without contacting us first and obtaining a Return Authorization
number. Homedics will, at its sole discretion, repair, replace, or provide a credit for any
product that proves to be defective in materials or workmanship during the warranty period.
If a replacement product is provided, it will be of equal or greater value and functionality.
Replacement may be with a new or refurbished product or components. If the product is
no longer available, a product of equal or greater value may be substituted. Any product
or part that is replaced becomes the property of Homedics. The warranty period for any
replacement product continues from the purchase or delivery date of the original product,
not from the date of replacement.

This warranty does not cover: Products purchased from unauthorized retailers, resellers
or distributors; damage caused by misuse, abuse, negligence, accidents, or improper
maintenance; use for purposes other than those for which the product was designed
or intended; damage resulting from improper or unreasonable use or maintenance;
failure to follow operating instructions provided with the product; damage resulting from
unauthorized repairs, alterations, or modifications; cosmetic damage including, but not
limited to, scratches, dents, and broken plastic on ports, unless resulting from defects in
materials or workmanship; damage caused by normal wear and tear, including but not
limited to, the natural breakdown of colors and materials over extended time and use;
damage from external causes such as fire, flooding, earthquakes, or other acts of nature;
damage from power surges, power failures, or improper electrical supply; damage to any
accessories used in conjunction with a covered product; products with removed, defaced, or
otherwise illegible serial numbers or date codes; products sold “AS 1S”, as “refurbished”, or
as “reconditioned”; freight, shipping, or transportation costs for returning the product; loss
of use or any other incidental, consequential, or indirect damages. Any software included
with the product is provided “AS IS” unless expressly provided for in any enclosed software
limited warranty.

THE WARRANTY PROVIDED HEREIN SHALL BE THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE WARRANTY.
THERE SHALL BE NO OTHER WARRANTIES EXPRESS OR IMPLIED INCLUDING ANY
IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS OR ANY OTHER OBLIGATION
ON THE PART OF THE COMPANY WITH RESPECT TO PRODUCTS COVERED BY
THIS WARRANTY. HOMEDICS SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY FOR ANY INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR SPECIAL DAMAGES. IN NO EVENT SHALL THIS WARRANTY
REQUIRE MORE THAN THE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF ANY PART OR PARTS WHICH
ARE FOUND TO BE DEFECTIVE WITHIN THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THE WARRANTY.
NO REFUNDS WILL BE GIVEN. IF REPLACEMENT PARTS FOR DEFECTIVE MATERIALS
ARE NOT AVAILABLE, HOMEDICS RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE PRODUCT
SUBSTITUTIONS OR PROVIDE A WEB COUPON FOR HOMEDICS’ WEBSITE IN LIEU
OF REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT. TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW,
HOMEDICS’ LIABILITY SHALL NOT BE GREATER THAN THE PURCHASE VALUE OF THE
PRODUCT.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary
from state to state or country to country. Some states or countries do not allow limitations
on implied warranties or the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages,
so these limitations may not apply to you. For consumers who are covered by consumer
protection laws or regulations in their country of purchase or residence, the benefits
conferred by this warranty are in addition to all rights and remedies conveyed by such
consumer protection laws and regulations. This warranty does not exclude, limit or suspend
any rights of consumers arising from non-conformity with a sales contract.

Homedics does not authorize anyone, including, but not limited to, Retailers, the subsequent
consumer purchaserofthe productfromaRetailerorremote purchasers, toobligate Homedics
in any way beyond the terms set forth herein. This warranty does not cover damage caused
by misuse or abuse; accident; the attachment of any unauthorized accessory; alteration
to the product; improper mstallahon unauthorized repairs or modifications; improper
use of electrical/power supply; loss of power; dropped product; malfunction or damage
of an operating part from failure to provide manufacturer’s recommended maintenance;
transportation damage; theft; neglect; vandalism; or environmental conditions; loss of use
during the period the product is at a repair facility or otherwise awaiting parts or repair; or any
other conditions whatsoever that are beyond the control of Homedics.

For warranty claims, Homedics will cover the cost of shipping the replacement product for
valid claims within the USA. Consumers are responsible for the cost of shipping the product
to Homedics.

If you have a dispute, we hope to resolve it as quickly and easily as possible. First discuss
your dispute with a Consumer Relations representative. If the Consumer Relations
representative is unable to resolve your dispute, you agree that either Homedics or you can
initiate arbitration as described in this section (the “Arbitration Agreement”). Arbitration
means an impartial third party will hear the dispute between Homedics and you and provide
adecision. Binding arbitration means the decision of the arbitrator is final and enforceable. A
dispute is any unresolved disagreement between Homedics and you. A dispute also includes
a disagreement about this Arbitration Agreement’s meaning, application, or enforcement.
The arbitrator shall decide any dispute under this Arbitration Agreement. Homedics
and you each agree to waive the right to a jury trial or a trial in front of a judge in a public
court. This Arbitration Agreement has only one exception regarding the disputes that are
arbitrable: Either Homedics or you may still take any dispute to small claims court. This
Arbitration Agreement is governed by the Federal Arbitration Act. The American Arbitration
Association (AAA) will administer each arbitration and the selection of arbitrations will be
according to applicable AAA rules. The arbitration will be held in the state of your residence.
Neither Homedics nor you will be entitled to join or consolidate disputes by or against others
as a representative or member of a class, to obtain relief in any arbitration in the interests
of the general public, or to act as a private attorney general (the “Class Action Waiver”).
Homedics will cover the cost of arbitration for any non-frivolous claims, but not the claimant’s
attorney fees. If any provision related to this arbitration agreement is found to be illegal or
unenforceable, then such provision shall be severed from the arbitration agreement, but the
rest of the agreement shall remain enforceable and in full effect. Homedics or you each can
exercise any lawful rights or use other available remedies to: Preserve or obtain possession
of property; exercise self-help remedies including setoff rights; or obtain injunctive relief
(including public injunctive relief), attachment, garnishment, or appointment of a receiver
by a court of competent jurisdiction. The substance of any disputes where public injunctive
relief is available shall be decided by the arbitrator. Only if the claimant succeeds on its
claim permitting the remedy of a public injunction may such claimant request that a court
of competent jurisdiction enter an injunction in conformity with the arbitral award. You have
the right to opt out of this Arbitration Agreement. If you opt out, neither you nor Homedics
can require the other to participate in an arbitration proceeding. To opt out, you must contact
Homedics by email at the address specified below no later than 30 calendar days from the
date of the first consumer purchaser’s purchase of the product. You must provide: (a) your
name and address (b) the date on which the product was purchased; (c) the product model
number; and (d) the serial number found on the product. Opting out of the Arbitration
Agreement shall not be construed as a modification of any other terms, including the Class
Action Waiver.

For more information regarding our product line in the USA, please visit: www.Homedics.
com. For Canada, please visit: www.Homedics.ca.

FOR SERVICE IN THE USA
cservice@homedics.com
8:30am-7:00pm EST Monday-Friday
1-800-466-3342

FOR SERVICE IN CANADA
cservice@homedics.ca
8:30am-5:00pm EST Monday-Friday
1-888-225-7378

©2025 Homedics, LLC. All rights reserved. Homedics is a registered trademark of Homedics, LLC.
Distributed by Homedics, LLC, 3000 N Pontiac Trail, Commerce Township, M1 48390
IB-APP59A
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INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES :

LORS DE LUTILISATION DE PRODUITS ELECTRIQUES, EN
PARTICULIER LORSQUE DES ENFANTS SONT PRESENTS, DES
MESURES DE SECURITE DE BASE DOIVENT TOUJOURS ETRE SUIVIES,
DONT LES SUIVANTES :

LIRE ET CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS.
DANGER - POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE :

o Toujours débrancher le purificateur d’air individuel de la prise
électrique immédiatement aprés son utilisation et avant de le
nettoyer.

e Toujours placer le purificateur d’air individuel & au moins 3 pieds des
des sources de chaleur telles que radiateurs, poéles ou appareils de
chauffage.

o NE PAS toucher un appareil qui est tombé dans I'eau.

o NE PAS placer ou ranger I'appareil & un endroit d’ou il pourrait chuter
ou tomber dans un évier ou une baignoire.

o NE PAS placer ou immerger l'appareil dans de I'eau ou un autre liquide.

o Controler les connexion de I'appareil. Des connexions murales
défectueuses ou des fiches desserrées peuvent provoquer une
surchauffe de la prise ou de la fiche. S’assurer que la fiche est
fermement insérée dans la prise.

AVERTISSEMENT - POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE DE
BROLURES, D’ELECTROCUTION, D’INCENDIE OU DE BLESSURES:

e Toujours débrancher le purificateur d’air lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé.

o NE PAS utiliser I’'assainisseur d’air personnel avec une fiche
endommageée, ni aprés un dysfonctionnement de I’assainisseur
d’air personnel, ni s’il est tombé ou a été endommagé de quelque
maniére que ce soit. Retourner 'appareil au Service a la clientéle
de Homedics pour gqu’il soit examiné et pour toute réparation ou
tout réglage électrique ou mécanique.

e Pour débrancher I'appareil, mettre d’abord toutes les commandes
sur la position « Arrét », puis retirer la fiche de la prise électrique.

o NE PAS insérer ni permettre a des objets étrangers d’entrer dans
un orifice de ventilation ou d’échappement, car cela pourrait
provoquer un choc électrique ou un incendie et endommager le
purificateur d’air.

o NE PAS bloquer les entrées d’air et les orifices d’échappement de
quelque maniére que ce soit. Ne pas utiliser 'appareil si des évents
pourraient étre bloqués.

e Ce purificateur d’air ne doit étre utilisé qu’aux fins décrites dans ce
manuel. Toute autre utilisation non recommandée par le fabricant
peut provoquer un incendie, un choc électrique ou des blessures.

o NE PAS utiliser a I'extérieur.

o Ce produit est réservé a un usage résidentiel.

e Toujours placer le purificateur d’air 8 au moins 15 centimétres des
murs et & 1 métre des sources de chaleur, telles que les cuisiniéres, les
radiateurs ou les chauffages.

e Conserver au sec — NE PAS utiliser dans des conditions humides ou
mouillées.

e Recharger uniqguement avec le cable de charge USB-C fourni avec
I'appareil. Utiliser un adaptateur secteur USB adapté pour fournir la
tension d’entrée requise et le courant d’entrée minimum. Lutilisation
de tout autre cable ou d’un adaptateur secteur USB incompatible
peut endommager le produit et augmenter le risque de blessure pour
I'utilisateur ou de dommages matériels.

o NE PAS utiliser de piéces de rechange non recommandées par le
fabricant (par exemple, des piéces fabriquées a la maison a 'aide d’une
imprimante 3D).

e Le purificateur d’air doit &tre alimenté par des sources d’alimentation
ITE, Classe 2, ou équivalentes.

e NE PAS stocker ou utiliser & des températures supérieures a 140°F (60°C).

AVERTISSEMENT : Ce produit est équipé d’une batterie au lithium

interne non remplagable. Cette batterie n’est pas réparable par

I'utilisateur. Veuillez vous en débarrasser conformément aux

réglementations locales, régionales, provinciales et nationales.
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COMMENT CHARGER

: J

Branchez le cable d’alimentation dans la prise d’entrée USB-C du
purificateur d’air et 'extrémité USB-A dans une prise murale USB-A
5V, un adaptateur de prise murale, un ordinateur ou une batterie
externe. Le voyant de charge restera rouge pendant la charge et
deviendra vert une fois la charge terminée.

COMMENT UTILISER

1y Maintenez enfoncé pour allumer/éteindre I'appareil. Appuyez
briévement sur le bouton d’alimentation pour faire défiler les
vitesses du ventilateur : 1, 2 et 3.

REMPLACEMENT DU FILTRE

1. Remplacez le filtre tous les 2 @ 3 mois en conditions de
fonctionnement normales.

2. Eteignez et débranchez 'appareil.

3. Tournez la base dans le sens antihoraire jusqu’a ce que les
fleches s’alignent pour ouvrir le compartiment du filtre. Retirez
et jetez I’ancien filtre.

4. Insérez un nouveau filtre, alignez la fleche et tournez la base
dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre jusqu’a ce que les fleches
ne s’alignent plus et qu’elle se verrouille en place.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
POUR OBTENIR DES PERFORMANCES OPTIMALES :

o Nettoyer I'extérieur de I'appareil avec un chiffon sec selon le
besoin.

o NE JAMAIS utiliser d’eau, de cire, de produit de polissage ou de
solution chimique pour nettoyer I’'extérieur de I'appareil.

o Nettoyer les évents latéraux a I’aide d’un chiffon humide ou de
I’accessoire brosse d’un aspirateur selon le besoin.

SPECIFICATIONS
FILTRATION 3-EN-1

e FILTRE DE TYPE HEPA
Avec du charbon actif, élimine jusqu’a 99 % des particules en
suspension aussi petites que 0,3 microns*.

. RREFILTRE
Elimine les grosses particules.

ESPACE PERSONNEL

Ce purificateur d’air est congu pour les petits espaces autour de la
maison, du bureau, de la résidence étudiante, de la voiture ou pour
les voyages.

RECHARGEABLE
Cet appareil est rechargeable. Une batterie pleine permet jusqu’a 8
heures d’autonomie sans fil a la vitesse de ventilation 1.

CARACTERISTIQUES ELECTRIQUES
5VDC1A

PIECES DE RECHANGE

Pour acheter des piéces de rechange d’origine Homedics, rendez-
vous chez le détaillant ou vous avez acheté votre purificateur d’air
Homedics, ou visitez www.homedics.com (Etats-Unis), www.
homedics.ca (Canada).

i

FILTRE DE TYPE LINGETTES
HEPA @ AROMATIQUES
Modeéle #: AP-P59FL Modéle # : UHE-PAD2




DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE DU FOURNISSEUR INFORMATIONS DE
CONFORMITE

Description du produit : PURIFICATEUR D’AIR PORTABLE
Numéro de modele : AP-P59
Nom de la marque : Homedics

Déclaration de conformité FCC

Cet appareil est conforme 2 la partie 15 des régles de la FCC. Son fonctionnement est soumis
aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit pas causer d’interférences nuisibles, et
(2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence regue, y compris les interférences pouvant
entrainer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Informations de contact aux Etats-Unis

Société : Homedics, LLC.

Adresse : 3000 N Pontiac Trail, Commerce Township, M1 48390
8h30 2 19h00, heure de I’Est, du lundi au vendredi 1-800-466-3342

Homedics n’est pas responsable des interférences radio ou TV causées par des modifications
non autorisées apportees acet equlpement De telles modifications pourraient annuler le droit
de l'utilisateur a faire fonctionner I’équipement.

Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites d’un appareil numérique de classe

B, conformément a la partie 15 des régles de la FCC. Ces limites sont congues pour fournir une

protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle.

Cet équipement génére, utilise et peut émettre de I’énergie radiofréquence et, s'il n’est pas

installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, peut causer des interférences nuisibles

aux communications radio. Cependant, il n’y a aucune garantie que des interférences ne se

produiront pas dans une installation particuliere. Si cet équipement cause des interférences

nuisibles a la réception radio ou télévision, ce qui peut étre déterminé en éteignant et en

rallumant ’équipement, I'utilisateur est invité a essayer de corriger I'interférence en prenant

une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes :

e Réorienter ou déplacer I'antenne de réception.

e Augmenter la distance entre I'équipement et le récepteur.

e Brancher I’équipement sur une prise d’un circuit différent de celui auquel le récepteur est
connecté.

e Consulter le revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour obtenir de l'aide.

CAN ICES-003(B)/NMB-003(B)
GARANTIE LIMITEE DE 1-ANS

Homedics vend ses produits avec I'intention qulls soient exempts de défauts de fabrication
et de main-d’ceuvre pendant une période de 2 ans & compter de la date d’achat initial, ou de la
date de livraison, la date la plus tardive étant retenue, sauf indication contraire ci-dessous.
Homedics garantit que ses produits seront exempts de défauts de matériaux et de main-d’ceuvre
dans des conditions normales d'utilisation et de service. Cette garantie s’étend uniquement aux
consommateurs et ne s’étend pas aux détaillants.

IMPORTANT : Pour assurer le traitement le plus efficace de votre demande de garantie et pour
rester informé des mises a jour de produits et des nouvelles offres, veuillez enregistrer votre produit
sur www.Homedics.com/product-registration. Lenregistrement est rapide, facile et offre des
avantages tels qu’un service de garantie plus rapide, des notifications de mise a jour de produits et
des offres promotionnelles spéciales.

Lachat doit avoir été effectué aupres d’un détaillant autorisé (ou de son site Web) ou d’un revendeur
autorisé. Les revendeurs autorisés sont Amazon.com, Walmart.com et ebay.com, mais uniquement
s'ils indiquent « Expédié et/ou vendu par Homedics ». LES PRODUITS ACHETES AUPRES DE TOUT
AUTRE VENDEUR EN LIGNE ANNULERONT LA GARANTIE. Une copie d’un regu de vente ou de
cadeau est requise pour toutes les demandes de garantie. Cette garantie est valable uniquement
pour 'acheteur original ou le destinataire du cadeau a partir de la date d’achat initial, ou de la date
de livraison, la date la plus tardive étant retenue, et n’est pas transférable.

Pour obtenir un service de garantie sur votre produit Homedics, contactez un représentant du
service clientéle par e-mail a cservice@Homedics.com ou partelephone au1-800-466-3342 (Etats-
Unis) ou 1-888-225-7378 (Canada). Veuillez avoir le numéro de modeledu prodult disponible et &tre
prét a décrire la nature du probléme. Nos repré du service sont disponibles du
lundi au vendredi de 8h30 4 19h00 HNE (Etats-Unis) ou de 8h30 2 17h00 HNE (Canada) N’envoyez
aucun produit 8 Homedics sans nous contacter au préalable et obtenir un numéro d’autorisation
de retour. Homedics, a sa seule discrétion, réparera, remplacera ou fournira un crédit pour tout
produit qui s’avére défectueux en termes de matériaux ou de main-d’ceuvre pendant la période
de garantie. Si un produit de remplacement est fourni, il sera d’une valeur et d’une fonctionnalité
égales ou supérieures. Le remplacement peut se faire avec un produit ou des composants neufs ou
remis & neuf. Si le produit n’est plus disponible, un produit de valeur égale ou supérieure peut étre
substitué. Tout produit ou piéce remplacé devient la propriété de Homedics. La période de garantie
de tout produit de remplacement continue & partir de la date d’achat ou de livraison du produit
d’origine, et non a partir de la date de remplacement.

Cette garantie ne couvre pas : les produits achetés auprés de détaillants, revendeurs ou
distributeurs non autorisés ; les dommages causés par une mauvaise utilisation, un abus, une
négligence, des accidents ou un entretien |nappvopr|e Iutilisation & des fins autres que celles
pour lesquelles le prodult a été congu ou prévu ; les dommages résultant d’une utilisation ou d’un
entretien inapproprié ou déraisonnable ; le non-respect des instructions d’utilisation fournies avec
le produit ; les dommages résultant de reparatlons altérations ou modifications non autorisées ;
les dommages esthethues y compris, mais sans s’y limiter, les rayures, les bosses et le plastique
cassé sur les ports, sauf s'ils résultent de défauts de matériaux ou de main-d’ceuvre ; les dommages
causés par 'usure normale, y compris, mais sans s’y limiter, la dégradation naturelle des couleurs
et des matériaux au fil du temps et de l'utilisation ; les dommages causés par des causes externes
telles que les incendies, les inondations, les tremblements de terre ou d’autres catastrophes
naturelles ; les dommages causés par les surtensions, les pannes de courant ou une alimentation
électrique incorrecte ; les dommages causés a tous les accessoires utilisés conjointement avec un
produit couvert ; les produits dont les numéros de série ou les codes de date ont été retirés, altérés
ou rendus illisibles ; les produits vendus « EN LETAT », « remis & neuf » ou « reconditionnés » ; les
frais de fret, d’expédition ou de transport pour le retour du produit ; la perte d'utilisation ou tout
autre dommage accessoire, consécutif ou indirect. Tout logiciel mclus avec le produit est fourni «
EN LETAT » sauf dlsposltlon expresse dans toute garantie limitée logicielle incluse.

LA GARANTIE FOURNIE ICI SERA LA SEULE ET UNIQUE GARANTIE. IL N'Y AURA AUCUNE AUTRE
GARANTIE EXPRESSE QU IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE QUALITE
MARCHANDE OU D’ADEQUATION OU TOUTE AUTRE OBLIGATION DE LA PART DE LA SOCIETE
CONCERNANT LES PRODUITS COUVERTS PAR CETTE GARANTIE. HOMEDICS NE SERA PAS
RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES, CONSECUTIFS OU SPECIAUX. EN AUCUN CAS,
CETTE GARANTIE N’EXIGERA PLUS QUE LA REPARATION OU LE REMPLACEMENT DE TOUTE
PIECE OU PARTIES QUISAVERENT DEFECTUEUSES PENDANT LA PERIODE D’APPLICATION DELA
GARANTIE. AUCUN REMBOURSEMENT NE SERA EFFECTUE. SI LES PIECES DE REMPLACEMENT
POUR LES MATERIAUX DEFECTUEUX NE SONT PAS DISPONIBLES, HOMEDICS SE RESERVE LE
DROIT D’EFFECTUER DES SUBSTITUTIONS DE PRODUITS OU DE FOURNIR UN COUPON WEB
POUR LE SITE WEB DE HOMEDICS AU LIEU DE LA REPARATION OU DU REMPLACEMENT.
DANS LA MESURE PERMISE PAR LA LOI APPLICABLE, LA RESPONSABILITE DE HOMEDICS
NE SERA PAS SUPERIEURE A LA VALEUR D’ACHAT DU PRODU T.

Cette garantie vous donne des droits Iégaux spécifiques, et vous pouvez également avoir d’autres
droits qui varient d’un Etat & 'autre ou d’un pays & 'autre. Certains Etats ou pays n"autorisent pas les
limitations sur les garanties implicites ou I'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages accessoires ou
consécutifs, de sorte que ces limitations peuvent ne pas s’appliquer & vous. Pour les consommateurs
qui sont couverts par les lois ou réglementations sur la protection des consommateurs dans leur
pays d’achat ou de résidence, les avantages conférés par cette garantie s’ajoutent a tous les droits
et recours conférés par ces lois et réglementations sur la protection des consommateurs. Cette
garantie n’exclut, ne limite ou ne suspend aucun droit des consommateurs découlant de la non-
conformité a un contrat de vente.

Homedics n’autorise personne, y comprls, mais sans s’y limiter, les de(alllants, I'acheteur
consommateur subséquent du produit auprés d’un détaillant ou les acheteurs a distance, a obliger
Homedics de quelque maniére que ce soit au-dela des conditions énoncées dans les présentes.
Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages causés par une mauvaise utilisation ou un abus ; un
accident ; la fixation d’un accessoire non autorisé ; une altération du produit ; une |nsta|lat|on
mcorrecte ; des réparations ou modifications non autorisées ; une utilisation incorrecte de
Ialimentation électrique ; une perte de puissance ; un produit tombé ; un dysfonctionnement ou des
dommages d’une piéce de fonctionnement résultant du défaut de fournir I'entretien recommandé
par le fabricant ; des dommages de transport ; un vol ; une négligence ; un vandalisme ; ou des
conditions environnementales ; une perte d’utilisation pendant la période ou le produit se trouve
dans un centre de réparation ou attend autrement des piéces ou une réparation ; ou toute autre
condition quelconque qui échappe au contréle de Homedics.

Pour les demandes de garantie, Homedics couvrira les frais d’expédition du produit de
remplacement pour les demandes valides aux Etats-Unis. Les consommateurs sont responsables
des frais d’expédition du produit 8 Homedics.

Si vous avez un différend, nous espérons le résoudre aussi rapidement et facilement que possible.
Discutez d’abord de votre différend avec un représentant du service clientéle. Si le représentant
du service clientéle n'est pas en mesure de résoudre votre différend, vous acceptez que Homedics
ou vous-méme puissiez initier un arbitrage comme décrit dans cette section (I« Accord d’arbitrage
»). Larbitrage signifie qu'un tiers impartial entendra le différend entre Homedics et vous et rendra
une décision. Larbitrage exécutoire signifie que la décision de I'arbitre est finale et exécutoire.
Un différend est tout désaccord non résolu entre Homedics et vous. Un différend comprend
également un désaccord sur la signification, I'application ou I'exécution de cet Accord d’arbitrage.
Larbitre tranchera tout différend en vertu de cet Accord d’arbitrage. Homedics et vous acceptez
chacun de renoncer au droit & un proces devant jury ou & un procés devant un juge dans un tribunal
public. Cet Accord d’arbitrage ne comporte qu’une seule exception concernant les différends qui
sont arbitrables : Homedics ou vous-méme pouvez toujours porter tout différend devant le tribunal
des petites créances. Cet Accord d’arbitrage est régi par la Federal Arbitration Act. CAmerican
Arbitration Association (AAA) administrera chaque arbitrage et la sélection des arbitrages se fera
conformément aux régles AAA applicables. Larbitrage aura lieu dans I’Etat de votre résidence. Ni
Homedics ni vous ne serez autorisés a joindre ou a consolider des différends par ou contre d’autres
en tant que représentant ou membre d’une classe, a obtenir une réparation dans un arbitrage dans
I'intérét du public en général, ou a agir en tant qu'avocat général privé (la « Renonciation & I'action
collective »). Homedics couvrira les frais d’arbitrage pour toute demande non frivole, mais pas les
honoraires d’avocat du demandeur. Si une dlsposmon relative & cet accord d’arbitrage est jugée
illégale ou ir licable, alors cette d serad ée de I'accord d’arbitrage, mais le reste
de l'accord restera applicable et en vigueur. Homedics ou vous-méme pouvez exercer tous les
droits légaux ou utiliser d’autres recours disponibles pour : Préserver ou obtenir la possession de
biens ; exercer des recours d’auto-assistance, y comprls les droits de compensation ; ou obtenir
une m]onctlon (y compris une injonction publlque), une saisie, une saisie-arrét ou la nomination d’'un
administrateur judiciaire par un tribunal compétent. Le fond de tout différend ou une injonction
publique est disponible sera tranché par I'arbitre. Seulement si le demandeur obtient gain de cause
sur sa demande permettant le recours d’une injonction publique, ce demandeur peut demander
qu’un tribunal compétent rende une injonction conforme a la sentence arbitrale. Vous avez le droit
de vous retirer de cet Accord d’arbitrage. Si vous vous retirez, ni vous ni Homedics ne pouvez exiger
que l'autre participe a une procédure d’arbitrage. Pour vous retirer, vous devez contacter Homedics
par e-mail a 'adresse indiquée ci-dessous au plus tard 30 jours calendaires & compter de la date
d’achat du produit par le premier acheteur consommateur. Vous devez fournir : (a) votre nom et
adresse ; (b;’la date & laquelle le produit a été acheté ; (c) le numéro de modéle du produit ; et (d) le
numéro de série figurant sur le produit. Le retrait de ’Accord d’arbitrage ne doit pas étre interprété
comme une modification de toute autre condition, y compris la Renonciation a I'action collective.
Pour plus d’informations concernant notre gamme de produits aux Etats-Unis, veuillez consulter :
www.Homedics.com. Pour le Canada, veuillez consulter : www.Homedics.ca.

COORDONNEES DU SERVICE
APRES-VENTE AU CANADA
cservice@homedics.ca

8h302a17h 00 HNE du lundi au vendredi
1-888-225-7378

COORDONNEES DU SERVICE
APRES-VENTE AUX ETATS UNIS
cservice@homedics.com

8h 30219 h 00 HNE du lundi au vendredi
1-800-466-3342

©2025 Homedics, LLC. Tous droits réservés. Homedics est une marque déposée de Homedics,
LLC. Distribué par Homedics, LLC, 3000 N Pontiac Trail, Commerce Township, M| 48390.
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Homedics

suscribase y ahorre
un 15 % enfiltros
para purificadores

de aire. E
cambiar sus filtros a tiempo
cada vez nunca ha sido tan
facil. Escanee el codigo QR
para obtener mas informacién.
Ademas, active la garantia de su
producto.

iEl registro también le da acceso a
consejos, ofertas emocionantes y mas!

purificador de aire portatil P59

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES
E INFORMACION DE GARANTIA

AP-P59 | L-05581, Rev. 1

INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD:

AL USAR PRODUCTOS ELECTRICOS, ESPECIALMENTE CUANDO HAY
N[NOS PRESENTES, SE DEBEN SEGUIR SIEMPRE PRECAUCIONES
BASICAS DE SEGURIDAD, INCLUIDAS LAS SIGUIENTES:

LEAY GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

PELIGRO ~PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE DESCARGA ELECTRICA:
e Siempre desenchufe el desinfectante personal de aire del
tomacorriente inmediatamente después de utilizarlo y antes de
limpiarlo.

e Ponga siempre el desinfectante personal de aire al menos a 91
cm (3 pies) de las fuentes de calor como estufas, radiadores o
calentadores.

e NO intente agarrar un electrodoméstico que haya caido en el agua.

e NO ponga ni guarde electrodomésticos donde puedan caerse o
ser empujados a una bafiera o a un lavabo.

e NO lo ponga ni lo deje caer en agua o en otros liquidos.

e Revise la conexidon del enchufe de su desinfectante personal de
aire. Conexiones defectuosas en el tomacorriente o enchufes
sueltos pueden hacer que el tomacorriente o el enchufe se
sobrecalienten. Asegurese de que el enchufe queda sujeto
firmemente en el tomacorriente.

ADVERTENCIA - PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE QUEMADURAS,
INCENDIO, DESCARGA ELECTRICA, OLESIONES PERSONALES:

e Siempre desconecte el desinfectante personal de aire cuando no
esté en uso.

o NO opere el desinfectante de aire personal con un tapén
dafado, o después de que el desinfectante de aire no funcione
correctamente o se haya caido o dafiado de alguna manera.
Devuélvalo a Relaciones con el Cliente de Homedics para
examen, ajuste eléctrico o mecanico, o reparacion.

e Para desconectar el desinfectante personal de aire, ponga
primero todos los controles en la posicion de apagado y, a
continuacion, quite el enchufe del tomacorriente.

e NO inserte ni permita que objetos extrafios ingresen a ninguna
abertura de ventilacion o escape, ya que esto puede causar
una descarga eléctrica, un incendio, o dafiar el desinfectante
personal de aire.

e NO bloquee las entradas o salidas de aire de ninguna manera. No
se use donde las aberturas pudieran quedar bloqueadas.

e Utilice este desinfectante personal de aire solo para el uso
previsto que se describe en este manual. Cualquier otro uso no
recomendado por el fabricante puede causar un incendio, una
descarga eléctrica, o lesiones personales.

e NO la utilice en exteriores.

e Este producto es Unicamente para uso en el hogar.

e Coloque SIEMPRE el purificador de aire a una distancia minima
de 15 centimetros de las paredes y a 1 metro de fuentes de calor,
como estufas, radiadores o calefactores.

e Manténgalo seco — NO lo utilice en condiciones humedas o
mojadas.

e Recargue Gnicamente con el cable de carga USB-C proporcionado
con la unidad. Utilice un adaptador de corriente USB que sea
adecuado para proporcionar el voltaje de entrada requerido y
la corriente de entrada minima. El uso de cualquier otro cable
o adaptador de corriente USB incompatible puede dafiar el
producto y aumentar el riesgo de dafios al usuario o a la propiedad.

o NO utilice piezas de repuesto no recomendadas por el fabricante
(por ejemplo, piezas hechas en casa con una impresora 3D).

e El purificador de aire debe ser operado por fuentes de
alimentacion ITE, Clase 2, o equivalentes.

e NO almacene ni opere a temperaturas superiores a 140°F (60°C).

ADVERTENCIA: Este producto tiene una bateria de litio interna

no reemplazable. Esta bateria no es reparable por el usuario.

Deséchela de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales, estatales,

provinciales y nacionales.

PURIFICADOR DE AIRE PORTATIL P59

Salida de Aire

1 — Parte
/) Superior

|
// Il
Salida USB-C #—r;@ ul

i ’/

\“Q/ /

e
25
e
593
26

Entrada de Aire

566666666600

)
)
)
i
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

$66666066660066060 o)

Cable de Carga

s

COMO CARGARLO

65550005550000 0
905660000600660600 5

Conecte el cable de alimentacion al enchufe de entrada USB-C del
purificador de aire y el extremo USB-A a una toma de pared USB-A de 5
V, un adaptador de enchufe de pared, una computadora o un banco de
energia. El indicador luminoso de carga permanecera roja mientras se
carga y se volvera verde cuando la carga se complete.

COMO FUNCIONA

Mantenga presionado para encender/apagar la unidad. Presione
brevemente el botdn de encendido para alternar entre las
velocidades del ventilador: 1,2y 3.

REEMPLAZO DEL FILTRO

I

B ©-

1. Reemplace el filtro cada 2-3 meses bajo condiciones de
operacién normales.
2. Apague y desenchufe la unidad.
3. Gire la base en sentido antihorario hasta que las flechas se alineen
para abrir el compartimento del filtro. Retire y deseche el filtro viejo.
. Inserte un filtro nuevo, alinee la flecha y gire la base en sentido
horario hasta que las flechas no se alineen y se bloquee en su lugar.

LIMPIEZA'Y MANTENIMIENTO
PARA EL MEJOR RENDIMIENTO, RECOMENDAMOS:

e Limpie el exterior de la unidad con un trapo suave y seco cada vez
que sea necesario.

o NUNCA utilice agua, cera, brillo o alguna solucién quimica para
limpiar el exterior de la unidad.

o Limpie las aberturas de la ventila lateral utilizando un trapo himedo
o el cepillo de su aspiradora cada vez que sea necesario.

ESPECIFICACIONES
FILTRACION 3EN 1

FILTRO TIPO HEPA
Con carboén activado, elimina hasta el 99 % de las particulas en
el aire tan pequefias como 0,3 micrones*.
e PREFILTRO
Elimina particulas grandes.
ESPACIO PERSONAL
Este purificador de aire est4 disefiado para espacios pequeiios
alrededor del hogar, la oficina, |a residencia estudiantil, el automévil o
para viajes.
RECARGABLE
Este dispositivo es recargable. Una bateria completa permite hasta 8
horas de funcionamiento sin enchufar a la velocidad del ventilador 1.
CLASIFICACION ELECTRICA
5VDC1A
PIEZAS DE REPUESTO
Para comprar piezas de repuesto originales de Homedics, dirijase
al minorista donde comprd su purificador de aire Homedics, o visite
www.homedics.com (EE. UU.), www.homedics.ca (CAN).
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FILTRO
TIPO HEPA
Modelo # : AP-P59FL

ALMOHADILLAS
AROMATICAS
Modelo #: UHE-PAD2

DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD DEL PROVEEDOR INFORMACION DE
CUMPLIMIENTO

Descripcién del producto: PURIFICADOR DE AIRE PORTATIL

Numero de modelo: AP-P59

Nombre de la marca: Homedics

Declaracién de cumplimiento con la FCC

Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de las reglas de la FCC. El funcionamiento
esté sujeto a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) este dispositivo no puede causar
interferencia perjudicial, y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia
recibida, incluyendo aquellas interferencias que puedan provocar un funcionamiento
no deseado.

Informacién de contacto en los EE. UU.

Compaiiia: Homedics, LLC.

Direccién: 3000 N Pontiac Trail, Commerce Township, M1 48390

8:30 a.m. a7:00 p.m., hora del Este, de lunes a viernes 1-800-466-3342

Homedics no se hace responsable de ninguna interferencia de radio o TV causada por
modificaciones no autorizadas a este equipo. Tales modificaciones podrian invalidar
la facultad del usuario para operar el equipo.

Este equipo ha sido probado y cumple con los limites para un dispositivo digital

de Clase B, de acuerdo con la parte 15 de las Reglas de la FCC. Estos limites estan
disefiados para proporcionar una proteccién razonable contra la interferencia dafina
en una instalacién residencial. Este equipo genera, usa y puede irradiar energia de
radiofrecuencia y si no se instala y usa de conformidad con las instrucciones, puede
ocasionar interferencia dafina a las radiocomunicaciones. Sin embargo, no hay
garantias de que no ocurra interferencia en una instalacién en particular. Si este
equipo causa interferencia daifiina en la recepcién de radio o televisién, lo cual se
puede determinar apagando y encendiendo el equipo, se sugiere al usuario que trate
de corregir la interferencia tomando una o mas de las siguientes medidas:

e Reoriente o reubique la antena receptora.

e Aumente la separacion entre el equipo y el receptor.

e Conecte el equipo a un enchufe de un circuito diferente al que esté conectado el
receptor.

e Consulte al distribuidor o a un técnico experimentado de radio y TV para obtener
ayuda

CAN ICES-003(B)/NMB-003(B)

GARANTIA LIMITADA DE 1ANO

Homedics vende sus productos con la intencién de que estén libres de defectos de fabricacion
y mano de obra por un periodo de 2 afios a partir de la fecha de compra original, o la fecha de
entrega, la que sea posterior, excepto como se indica a continuacién. Homedics garantiza que sus
productos estaran libres de defectos de material y mano de obra bajo uso y servicio normales. Esta
garantia se extiende solo a los consumidores y no se extiende a los minoristas.

IMPORTANTE: Para garantizar el procesamiento mas eficiente de su reclamo de garantia y para
mantenerse informado sobre las actualizaciones de productos y las nuevas ofertas, registre su
producto en www.Homedics.com/product-registration. El registro es rapido, fécil y ofrece
beneficios como un servicio de garantia mas rapido, notificaciones de actualizacién de productos
y ofertas promocionales especiales.

La compra debe haberse realizado a un minorista autorizado (o su sitio web) o a un revendedor
autorizado. Los revendedores autorizados son Amazon.com, Walmart.com y ebay.com, pero solo
si dicen “Enviado y/o vendido por Homedics”. LOS PRODUCTOS COMPRADOS A CUALQUIER
OTRO VENDEDOR EN LINEA ANULARAN LA GARANTIA. Se requiere una copia del recibo
de compra o de regalo para todos los reclamos de garantia. Esta garantia es valida solo para el
comprador original o el destinatario del regalo a partir de la fecha de compra original, o la fecha de
entrega, la que sea posterior, y no es transferible.

Para obtener servicio de garantia para su producto Homedics, comuniquese con un representante
de Relaciones con el Consumidor por correo electrénico a cservice@Homedics.com o por teléfono
al1-800-466-3342 (EE. UU.) o al 1-888-225-7378 (Canada). Tenga a mano el nimero de modelo del
producto y esté preparado para describir la naturaleza del problema. Nuestros representantes de
Relaciones con el Consumidor estén disponibles de lunes a viernes de 8:30 a. m. a 7:00 p. m., hora
del este (EE. UU.) o de 8:30 a. m. a 5:00 p. m., hora del este (Canadd). No envie ningtin producto
a Homedics sin contactarnos primero y obtener un ndmero de Autorizacién de Devolucion.
Homedics, a su entera discrecion, reparara, reemplazaré o proporcionara un crédito por cualquier
producto que demuestre tener defectos de materiales o mano de obra durante el periodo de
garantia. Si se proporciona un producto de reemplazo, sera de igual o mayor valor y funcionalidad.
El reemplazo puede ser con un producto o componentes nuevos o reacondicionados. Si el
producto ya no esta disponible, se puede sustituir un producto de igual o mayor valor. Cualquier
producto o pieza que se reemplace se convertird en propiedad de Homedics. El periodo de
garantia de cualquier producto de reemplazo continta a partir de la fecha de compra o entrega del
producto original, no a partir de la fecha de reemplazo.

Esta garantia no cubre: Productos comprados a minoristas, revendedores o distribuidores no
autorizados; dafios causados por mal uso, abuso, negligencia, accidentes o mantenimiento
inadecuado; uso para fines distintos de aquellos para los que el producto fue disefiado o previsto;
dafios resultantes de un uso o mantenimiento inadecuado o irrazonable; incumplimiento de
las instrucciones de funcionamiento proporcionadas con el producto; dafios resultantes de
reparaciones, alteraciones o modificaciones no autorizadas; dafios estéticos que incluyen, entre
otros, arafiazos, abolladuras y roturas de pléstico en los puertos, a menos que resulten de defectos
de materiales 0 mano de obra; dafios causados por el desgaste normal, incluidos, entre otros, el
deterioro natural de los colores y materiales durante un tiempo y uso prolongados; dafios por causas
externas como incendios, inundaciones, terremotos u otros actos de la naturaleza; dafios por
sobretensiones, fallas de energia o suministro eléctrico inadecuado; dafios a cualquier accesorio
utilizado junto con un producto cubierto; productos con nimeros de serie o cédigos de fecha
eliminados, desfigurados o ilegibles; productos vendidos “TAL CUAL”, como “reacondicionados”
o “reparados”; costos de flete, envio o transporte para la devolucién del producto; pérdida de
uso o cualquier otro dafio incidental, consecuente o indirecto. Cualquier software incluido con
el producto se proporciona “TAL CUAL” a menos que se disponga expresamente lo contrario en
cualquier garantia limitada de software adjunta.

LA GARANTIA AQUI PROPORCIONADA SERA LA UNICA Y EXCLUSIVA GARANTIA. NO
HABRA OTRAS GARANTIAS EXPRESAS O IMPLICITAS, INCLUYENDO CUALQUIER GARANTIA
IMPLICITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD O CUALQUIER OTRA OBLIGACION POR
PARTE DE LA COMPANIA CON RESPECTO A LOS PRODUCTOS CUBIERTOS POR ESTA
GARANTIA. 7 HOMEDICS NO TENDRA NINGUNA RESPONSABILIDAD POR NINGUN DANO
INCIDENTAL, CONSECUENTE O ESPECIAL. EN NINGUN CASO ESTA GARANTIA REQUERIRA
MAS QUE LA REPARACION O EL REEMPLAZO DE CUALQUIER PIEZA O PIEZAS QUE SE
ENCUENTREN DEFECTUOSAS DENTRO DEL PERIODO DE VIGENCIA DE LA GARANTIA. NO SE
DARAN REEMBOLSOS. SI LAS PIEZAS DE REPUESTO PARA MATERIALES DEFECTUOSOS NO
ESTAN DISPONIBLES, HOMEDICS SE RESERVA EL DERECHO DE REALIZAR SUSTITUCIONES
DE PRODUCTOS O PROPORCIONAR UN CUPON WEB PARA EL SITIO WEB DE HOMEDICS
EN LUGAR DE LA REPARACION O EL REEMPLAZO. EN LA MEDIDA PERMITIDA POR LA LEY
APLICABLE, LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE HOMEDICS NO SERA MAYOR QUE EL VALOR DE
COMPRA DEL PRODUCTO.

Esta garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos, y también puede tener otros derechos que
varian de estado a estado o de pais a pais. Algunos estados o paises no permiten limitaciones en
las garantias implicitas o la exclusién o limitacion de dafios incidentales o consecuentes, por lo
que estas limitaciones pueden no aplicarse en su caso. Para los consumidores que estan cubiertos
por las leyes o regulaciones de proteccién al consumidor en su pais de compra o residencia, los
beneficios conferidos por esta garantia se suman a todos los derechos y recursos otorgados
por dichas leyes y regulaciones de proteccion al consumidor. Esta garantia no excluye, limita ni
suspende ningln derecho de los consumidores que surja del incumplimiento de un contrato de
venta.

Homedics no autoriza a nadie, incluidos, entre otros, los minoristas, el comprador consumidor
posterior del producto de un minorista o los compradores remotos, a obligar a Homedics de
ninguna manera mas alld de los términos establecidos en este documento. Esta garantia no
cubre los dafios causados por mal uso o abuso; accidente; la conexion de cualquier accesorio
no autorizado; alteracién del producto; instalacién incorrecta; reparaciones o modificaciones
no autorizadas; uso inadecuado del suministro eléctrico/de energia; pérdida de energia;
caida del producto; mal funcionamiento o dafio de una pieza operativa por no proporcionar el
mantenimiento recomendado por el fabricante; dafios durante el transporte; robo; negligencia;
vandalismo; o condiciones ambientales; pérdida de uso durante el periodo en que el producto se
encuentra en un centro de reparacion o de otro modo en espera de piezas o reparacion; o cualquier
otra condicién que esté fuera del control de Homedics.

Para los reclamos de garantia, Homedics cubrira el costo de envio del producto de reemplazo para
reclamos validos dentro de los EE. UU. Los consumidores son responsables del costo de envio del
producto a Homedics.

Si tiene una disputa, esperamos resolverla de la manera mas réapida y sencilla posible. Primero,
discuta su disputa con un representante de Relaciones con el Consumidor. Si el representante de
Relaciones con el Consumidor no puede resolver su disputa, usted acepta que Homedics o usted
pueden iniciar un arbitraje como se describe en esta seccién (el “Acuerdo de Arbitraje”). Arbitraje
significa que un tercero imparcial escuchara la disputa entre Homedics y usted y proporcionara
una decisién. Arbitraje vinculante significa que la decisién del &rbitro es final y exigible. Una
disputa es cualquier desacuerdo no resuelto entre Homedics y usted. Una disputa también incluye
un desacuerdo sobre el significado, la aplicacién o la ejecucién de este Acuerdo de Arbitraje. El
arbitro decidira cualquier disputa bajo este Acuerdo de Arbitraje. Homedics y usted acuerdan
renunciar al derecho a un juicio con jurado o a un juicio ante un juez en un tribunal pablico. Este
Acuerdo de Arbitraje tiene solo una excepcion con respecto a las disputas que son arbitrables:
Homedics o usted aun pueden llevar cualquier disputa a un tribunal de reclamos menores. Este
Acuerdo de Arbitraje se rige por la Ley Federal de Arbitraje. La Asociacién Americana de Arbitraje

(AAA) administrara cada arbitraje y la seleccién de los arbitros se realizara de acuerdo con
las reglas aplicables de la AAA. El arbitraje se llevara a cabo en el estado de su residencia.
Ni Homedics ni usted tendran derecho a unir o consolidar disputas por o contra otros como
representante o miembro de una clase, a obtener reparacién en cualquier arbitraje en interés
del publico en general, ni a actuar como abogado general privado (la “Renuncia ala Demanda
Colectiva”). Homedics cubrira el costo del arbitraje para cualquier reclamo no trivial, pero
no los honorarios de los abogados del reclamante. Si se determina que alguna disposicién
relacionada con este acuerdo de arbitraje es ilegal o inaplicable, dicha disposicion se separara
del acuerdo de arbitraje, pero el resto del acuerdo seguira siendo aplicable y en pleno vigor.
Homedics o usted pueden ejercer cualquier derecho legal o utilizar otros recursos disponibles
para: Preservar u obtener la posesion de la propiedad; ejercer recursos de autoayuda,
incluidos los derechos de compensacién; u obtener medidas cautelares (incluidas medidas
cautelares publicas), embargo, secuestro o designacién de un administrador judicial por un
tribunal de jurisdiccion competente. El fondo de cualquier disputa donde esté disponible una
medida cautelar publica sera decidido por el arbitro. Solo si el reclamante tiene éxito en su
reclamo que permite el recurso de una medida cautelar publica, dicho reclamante puede
solicitar que un tribunal de jurisdiccién competente dicte una orden judicial de conformidad
con el laudo arbitral. Usted tiene el derecho de optar por no participar en este Acuerdo de
Arbitraje. Si opta por no participar, ni usted ni Homedics pueden exigir al otro que participe en
un procedimiento de arbitraje. Para optar por no participar, debe comunicarse con Homedics
por correo electrénico a la direccion especificada a continuacién a mas tardar 30 dias
calendario a partir de la fecha de la primera compra del producto por parte del consumidor.
Debe proporcionar: (a) su nombre y direccién; (b) la fecha en que se compré el producto; (c) el
numero de modelo del producto; y (d) el nimero de serie que se encuentra en el producto. La
exclusion del Acuerdo de Arbitraje no se interpretara como una modificacién de ningtn otro
término, incluida la Renuncia a la Demanda Colectiva.

Para obtener mas informacion sobre nuestra linea de productos en los EE. UU., visite: www.
Homedics.com. Para Canad4, visite: www.Homedics.ca.

PARA SERVICIO EN LOS
ESTADOS UNIDOS
cservice@homedics.com
8:30 am-7:00 pm EST

de lunes a viernes
1-800-466-3342

PARA SERVICIO EN
CANADA

cservice@homedics.ca
8:30 am - 5:00 pm EST
de lunes a viernes
1-888-225-7378

©2025 Homedics, LLC. Todos los derechos reservados. Homedics es una marca
registrada de Homedics, LLC. Distribuido por Homedics, LLC, 3000 N Pontiac Trail,
Commerce Township, MI 48390.
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